

12-15261

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DAVID LITMON, JR.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**KAMALA D. HARRIS, Attorney General
of California,**

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 3:10-cv-03894-EMC
The Honorable Edward M. Chen, Judge

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
TAMAR PACHTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DANIEL J. POWELL
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 230304
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5830
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Daniel.Powell@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Appellee Kamala D.
Harris, Attorney General of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	3
Issues Presented.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Summary of Argument	9
Standard of Review.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. Litmon has been adjudicated a sexually violent predator and must register every ninety days pursuant to California Penal Code section 290.012(b).....	12
II. There is a rational basis for requiring sexually violent predators, but not other mentally disordered criminals, to register every ninety days	15
A. The district court correctly applied rational basis review to the distinction drawn by section 290.012.....	15
B. It is rational to require sexually violent predators, but not mentally disordered offenders, to register in-person every ninety days.	21
C. Requiring sexually violent predators, but not individuals designated as mentally disordered sex offenders under prior law, to register in-person every ninety days is rational.....	28
III. Section 290.012’s registration requirements are not punitive and do not implicate double jeopardy.....	30
Conclusion.....	33
Statement of Related Cases.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Allen v. Illinois</i> 478 U.S. 364 (1986).....	30
<i>Artway v. Attorney General of New Jersey</i> 81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996).....	20, 24
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of CA, Inc. v. CA State Council of Carpenters</i> 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	11
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	19
<i>Carty v. Nelson</i> 426 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	16
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	16
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> 526 U.S. 286 (1999).....	17
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999).....	20, 24
<i>Decker v. Advantage Fund, Ltd.</i> 362 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Doe v. Moore</i> 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005).....	20, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Doe v. U.S.</i> 419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Gompper v. VISX, Inc.</i> 298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Hatton v. Bonner</i> 356 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10, 31, 32
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Community College Dist.</i> 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	4, 23, 30
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	11, 30, 31, 32
<i>Litmon v. California</i> 538 U.S. 983 (March 28, 2003).....	13
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> 379 U.S. 184 (1964).....	25
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	19
<i>Munoz v. Sullivan</i> 930 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1991).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Castellanos</i> 982 P.2d 211, 21 Cal.4th 785 (1999).....	31
<i>People v. Litmon</i> 2002 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 8195 (August 26, 2002).....	12
<i>People v. Litmon</i> 76 Cal. Rptr. 3d 122 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Raper v. Lucey</i> 488 F.2d 748 (1st Cir. 1973).....	19
<i>Robertson v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> 749 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Russell v. Hug</i> 275 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Serrano v. Francis</i> 345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> 538 U.S. 84 (2003).....	passim
<i>United States v. Crowder</i> 656 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2011).....	22, 27
<i>United States v. LeMay</i> 260 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Ward</i> 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	30
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	19
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1291	3
§ 1331	3
§ 1343(a).....	3
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983	3, 5
California Penal Code	
§ 230.012(b)	12
§ 290.012	passim
§ 290.012(a).....	25
§ 290.012(b)	1, 3, 4, 12
§ 290(b)	4
§ 290, <i>et seq.</i>	18
§ 2960, <i>et seq.</i>	7
§ 2962(a).....	21
§ 2962(a), (b)	21, 22
§ 2962(d)	24
§ 6500, <i>et seq.</i>	8
California Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 6300 (repealed 1981)	28
§ 6600	1, 5, 28
§ 6600(a).....	24
§ 6600(a)(3)	16
§ 6600 <i>et seq.</i>	4
§ 6604	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Amendment VI	30
Fifth Amendment	1
Fourteenth Amendment	passim
California Constitution	
Article II, § 10(a)	14
COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	6, 11
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 25(d)	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Stats. 1981, Chapter 928, § 2	29
Cal. Stats. 1995, Chapter 763, § 1	23
